=CH \$65 00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Orion Corporation		04/14/2004	CORPORATION: FINLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Abbott Laboratories	
Street Address:	100 Abbott Park Road	
City:	Abbott Park	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60064	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2683168	DAXIM
Registration Number:	2009727	SIMDAX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (847)935-6552

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: trademarks@abbott.com
Correspondent Name: Abbott Laboratories
Address Line 1: 100 Abbott Park Road

Address Line 4: Abbott Park, ILLINOIS 60064

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Frances M. Jagla

Total Attachments: 3

source=ORION Assignment_0001#page1.tif source=ORION Assignment_0002#page1.tif source=ORION Assignment_0003#page1.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002924 FRAME: 0001

900012147

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Assignment of Trademarks ("<u>Assignment</u>") is made as of April 14, 2004 by Orion Corporation, a company organized under the laws of Finland and having its registered office at Orionintie 1, (P.O. Box 65), 02200 Espoo, Finland ("<u>Assignor</u>"), to Abbott Laboratories, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois and having a principal place of business at 100 Abbott Park Road, Illinois 60064-3537, USA ("<u>Assignee</u>").

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

- A. As of April 14, 2004, Assignee and Assignor entered into a License and Supply Agreement (the "Agreement") pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to buy from Assignor the Acquired Assets (as defined in the Agreement), including the Trademarks. Pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor has agreed to execute such instruments of assignment as Assignee may reasonably request.
- B. Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under Assignor's name, the trademarks, trade names, service marks, trade dress, logos, brandmarks, brand names, slogans and internet domain names, together with all translations, adaptations, derivations, and combinations thereof, and all applications, registrations and renewals for the foregoing set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, together with all common law rights associated with such registrations and applications and the goodwill associated therewith (the "<u>Trademarks</u>").

AGREEMENT

Assignor, for and in acknowledgement of receipt of the consideration set forth in the Agreement, hereby transfers and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks, and all causes of action, rights of recovery and claims for damages and other relief referring or pertaining to the Trademarks, including claims for past and future infringement, that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in countries in which such Trademarks are registered, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered by this Assignment, it will be governed by and construed under the laws of Illinois without regard to conflicts of laws principles that would require the application of any other law.

CHIDOCS02/634423.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002924 FRAME: 0002

Assignor has executed and delivered this Assignment as of the date indicated in the first sentence of this Assignment.

38 8 ORION CORPORATION

Rv.

- 15 ×

Name: Jukka Vilnanen Title: Mesident, CEO

> Timo Lappalainen Senior Vice President

-2-

CHIDOCS02/634423.1

<u>TRADEMARK</u>

REEL: 002924 FRAME: 0003

DAXIM – Reg. No. 2683168

SIMDAX - Reg. No. 2009727

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002924 FRAME: 0004